BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON BERGEN COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2021-021

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT SUBSECTION B OF SECTION 330-50 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON TO REVISE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING AREA CONSTRUCTION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON AS FOLOWS:

- 1. Subsection B of Section **330-50** of the Code is amended and supplemented to read as follows:
 - B. All off-street parking areas, aisles and driveways shall be surfaced with asphalt, bituminous or cement binder or any other impervious surface according to specifications established for this purpose by the Borough Engineer.
- 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as prescribed by law and upon approval by the County of Bergen pursuant to *N.J.S.A. 40:67-16.3* and any other government agency with jurisdiction.

Introduction/First Reading

Member	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Certified as a true copy of a Resolution
Rachelski			Х			adopted by the Borough Wallington at
Ivanicki	Х		Х			a below date meeting.
Preinfalk			Х			
Androwis		Χ	Х			
Orzechowski			Х			Greg Zagaja
Sadecki			Х			Act. Deputy Borough Clerk

Approved: July 22, 2021

BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON

Second Reading/Adoption

Member	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Certified as a true copy of a Resolution
Rachelski			Χ			adopted by the Borough Wallington at a
Ivanicki			Х			below date meeting.
Preinfalk	Х		Х			
Androwis		Х	Χ			
Orzechowski						Greg Zagaja
Sadecki			Х			Deputy Borough Clerk

Approved: August 26, 2021	
BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON	
D.	
By: Council President Eugeniusz Rachelski	